TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Declaration of Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 001919/0092

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Motors Employees Global Pension Trust		01/28/2014	Unknown: UNKNOWN
Navy Exchange Service Command Retirement Trust		01/28/2014	Unknown: UNKNOWN
Raytheon Co., Master Pension Trust		01/28/2014	Unknown: UNKNOWN
First Data Corporation Master Retirement Trust		01/28/2014	Unknown: UNKNOWN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Viskase Companies, Inc.
Street Address:	8205 S. Cass Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 115
City:	Darien
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60561
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1775218	E-Z LOAD
Registration Number:	1671120	E-Z PEEL
Registration Number:	1243660	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	1308994	E-Z SMOKE
Registration Number:	0417447	NOJAX
Registration Number:	1827478	REELKASE
Registration Number:	1827479	REELSMOKE
Registration Number:	1653667	SENTINEL
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0576

Registration Number:	1946715	SEPRA-CEL
Registration Number:	1086943	SHIRMATIC
Registration Number:	1444069	VISKASE
Registration Number:	1444068	VISKASE
Registration Number:	2209002	VISLON
Registration Number:	2610085	VISFLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4155911400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415-591-1000

Email: trademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman c/o Winston & Strawn

Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	012510.00028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky L. Troutman
Signature:	/Becky L. Troutman/
Date:	02/21/2014

Total Attachments: 37

source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page1.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page2.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page3.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page4.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page5.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page6.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page7.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page8.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page9.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page10.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page11.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page12.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page13.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page14.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page15.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page16.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page17.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page18.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page19.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page20.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page21.tif source=Viskase-Declaration-Security Release#page22.tif



DECLARATION

- I, Donna Bobrowicz, do hereby declare under penalty of perjury, 18 U.S.C. § 1001, that all statements made herein made of my own knowledge are true and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.
- 1. I am Associate General Counsel of Viskase Companies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Viskase</u>") and as such have authority to make the statements set forth herein on behalf of Viskase.
- 2. Viskase is the owner of certain intellectual property rights, including the trademark registrations and patents set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>").
- 3. It is my understanding from review of documents filed and recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") and the UCC releases attached as <u>Exhibit B</u> that the following facts are relevant to the chain of title of the Intellectual Property.
- 4. As security for a loan made in connection with certain financing agreements dated June 14, 1999 (the "Loan"), Viskase, through its predecessor entity Viskase Corporation, granted a security interest in the Intellectual Property to the following lenders: (a) The CIT Group/Business credit, Inc., a New York corporation, as agent ("Agent") on behalf of itself and certain lenders (collectively, the "CIT Lenders"), (b) General Motors Employee Global Group Pension Trust, Department of Pensions City of Los Angeles, Navy Exchange Service Command Retirement Trust, Raytheon Co. Master Pension Trust, and First Data Corporation Master Retirement Trust, each having a mailing address c/o Magten Asset Management Corp., as its attorney-in-fact, 35 East 21st Street, New York, New York 10010 (collectively the "Term Lenders"); and (c) D.P. Kelly & Associates ("D.P. Kelly", and together with the CIT Lenders and the Term Lenders, the "Lenders").
- 5. The grant of the security interest to the Lenders was recorded at the USPTO on January 24, 2002 at Trademark Reel/Frame 1919/0092 and on June 23, 1999 at Patent Reel/Frame 010226/0287.
- 6. Releases of the security interest were executed by Agent and recorded with the USPTO as follows. A release of the security interest was executed by Agent on September 4, 2001 and recorded at the USPTO on January 18, 2002 at Patent Reel/Frame 012530/0978. A release of the security interest was executed by Agent on November 29, 2001 and recorded at the USPTO on January 24, 2002 at Trademark Reel/Frame 2505/0781. The releases identify The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. as the conveying party.

- 7. In June 1999, each of the Term Lenders and D.P. Kelly filed UCC financing statements in connection with the Loan, as follows (copies attached at Exhibit B):
 - a. General Motors Employees Global Pension Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC-1 financing statement filed June 17, 1999 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State;
 - b. Navy Exchange Service Command Retirement Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC-1 financing statement filed June 17, 1999 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State;
 - c. Raytheon Co., Master Pension Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC-1 financing statement filed June 17, 1999 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State;
 - d. First Data Corporation Master Retirement Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC-1 financing statement filed June 17, 1999 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State and filed June 24, 1999 with the State of Tennessee Loudon County Register's Office; and
 - e. D. P. Kelly & Associates LP UCC-1 financing statement filed June 16, 1999 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State.
- 8. In September 2000, each of the Term Lenders and D.P. Kelly executed and filed UCC termination letters (copies attached at Exhibit B), as follows:
 - a. General Motors Employees Global Pension Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC termination filed September 19, 2000 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State;
 - b. Navy Exchange Service Command Retirement Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC termination filed September 18, 2000 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State;
 - c. Raytheon Co., Master Pension Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC termination filed September 18, 2000 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State;
 - d. First Data Corporation Master Retirement Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. UCC termination filed September 19, 2000 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State and filed September 18, 2000 with the State of Tennessee Loudon County Register's Office; and
 - e. D. P. Kelly & Associates LP UCC termination filed September 18, 2000 with the North Carolina Department of the Secretary of State.
- 9. On January 20, 2014, I contacted Talton R. Embry, the former owner of Magten Asset Management Corp., which acted as attorney-in-fact for the Term Lenders, who advised that he closed his business in 2002, has no records relating to the Loan and is no longer the agent for the Term Lenders.
- 10. I obtained a formal release from D.P. Kelly, executed on January 21, 2014.

- 11. Based upon the facts that the security interest granted to Lenders was granted in 1999, the CIT Lenders released the security interest in 2002, D.P. Kelly released its security interest in 2014, and the Term Lenders and D.P. Kelly terminated their UCC financing statements executed in connection with the Loan in 2000, and none of the Lenders has ever contacted Viskase regarding payments or outstanding indebtedness, to the best of Viskase's knowledge and Viskase confirms that the Lenders no longer have a valid security interest in the Intellectual Property.
- 12. Viskase is therefore filing this declaration as evidence of its belief and understanding that Viskase's predecessor-in-interest paid off its indebtedness to each Lender such that each Lender's security interest in the Intellectual Property has been fully released.

Viskase Companies, Inc. By: Donna Bobrowicz

Title: Associate General Counsel

January 28, 2014

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
E-Z LOAD	1775218	6/8/1993
E-Z PEEL	1671120	1/7/1992
E-Z SMOKE	1308994	12/11/1984
E-Z SMOKE	1243660	6/28/1983
NOJAX	0417447	10/30/1945
REELKASE	1827478	3/22/1994
REELSMOKE	1827479	3/22/1994
SENTINEL	1653667	8/13/1991
SEPRA-CEL	1946715	1/9/1996
SHIRMATIC	1086943	3/7/1978
VISFLEX	2610085	8/20/2002
VISKASE	1444068	6/23/1987
VISKASE	1444069	6/23/1987
VISLON	2209002	12/8/1998

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method and apparatus for packaging of shirred food	5391108	2/21/1995
casings and resulting article		
Reinforced cellulosic film	5603884	2/18/1997
Cellulose article manufacturing method	5658524	8/19/1997
Cellulose food casing manufacturing method	5658525	8/19/1997
Shrinkable nylon food casing having a functionalized	5698279	12/16/1997
ethylenic polymer core layer		
Cellulosic composition and article	5744251	4/28/1998
Fibrous composite cellulosic film and method	5747125	5/5/1998
Mandrel structure for use in manufacture of cellulose	5759478	6/2/1998
food casing		
Cellulose food casing manufacturing method	5766540	6/16/1998
Perforated food casings and method	5919534	7/6/1999
Reduced curl battery separator and method	5942354	8/24/1999
Self-coloring food casing	5955126	9/21/1999
Edible film and method	5962053	10/5/1999
Process for making sausages using casing having	6045848	4/4/2000
adjacent optically different portions		1
Cellulase resistant cellulose casing and process	6083581	7/4/2000
Method and apparatus for forming a cellulose article	6096258	8/1/2000
including solvent recovery means		
Method for removing cellulosic casings from sausages	6132779	10/17/2000
Bixin colorant compositions	6143344	11/7/2000
Colored cellulosic casing with clear corridor	6183826	2/6/2001
Method for the contact printing of cellulose food	6200510	3/13/2001
casings		

EXHIBIT B

UCC TERMINATIONS

See attached.

This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer the Uniform Commercial Code:	for filing pursuant to	No, of Additional Sheets Presented:	
1. Debtor(s) (Lest Name First) and Address(es): Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, Illinois 60638	General Motors Empl Pension Trust c/o Mayten Asset Me 15 East 21st Street New York, New York	megement Corp.	REGISTRATION JUDITH A GIBSON REGISTER OF DEEDS MECKLENBURG COUNTY: NC 2000 OCT 06 11:25 AM 283737 TER INSTRUMENT # 199905999
3. (a) This statement refers to original Financing Stater Fillid with N. Precision Fillid with N. Precision Filling County (b) If the original Financing Statement has previous continuation filled. (c) If the original filling was a fixture filling or cover mark this block	and the second s		For Filing Access (Access to Access
 6. Amendment. Financing statement bearing file nor per G.S. #25-9-4. 7. Release. Secured party releases the collateration. 8. Termination. Secured Party no longer claims a sea person other than the secured party. 	financing statement bearing eas appear in item 9. There shown above is amende in item 9 from the scurity interest under the financy of record must include or by of record must include or by of record must include or by	ile number shown above to the produced as set forth in item 9. Signatures a financing statement bearing the number soring statement bearing file number searcompanied by the assignment of the sestiment of the se	perty described in Item 9 have been assigned to are required of both debtor and secured party
9. Space of the New Londonesis	जन <u>इन्ह</u> आक्षण म ण्ड	និម្មាស់ បញ្ជាប់ ម៉ែក ការប្រើប្រើបានប្រ	all toko, deda bahr (1997) 1947 tabangkas (1997)
s m atific per une production de l'action	yr ag mei og i dag ad mag i d		in the granter with the second of the second
10. Signatures:		General Motors Employee	es Global Pension Trust
Ву	· F	See Attache	d
Deblor(s) (necessary only if item 6 is applicable (3) FILING OFFICER COPY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT) FINANCING STATE	Stan	Secured Party(les) dard Form Approved by N. C. Sec. of State

Missing image of page 1 to Term, Start. filed

8/19/00

GLOBAL PENSION TRUST

to

MAGTEN ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP. 199900 58971

By:

ulrified online

Robert Capoza Managing Director

20000094006

to the Uniform Commercial Code. (1) Debogs (Last Name Front and Address (es): Viskable Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, IL 60638	(2) Secured Pany(#1) (Annots) and Address(es) General Motors Employees Global Group Pension Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp. 35 East 21st Street		3006661	
(3) 18) Combern to or voluces induces. (b) Timber, Minerals or Accounts Subject to G.S. 26-5 rox(6) are covered (c) ("Crops Are Growing Or To Ba Grown" On Real Property Described in Section (5). If shart block 3 a) or block 3(b) Applies describe real estate, including section what is, in section 4.	New York, NY 10010 (*) Assignments of Secured Party, Addicastos:	For Filing Officer	8971	
	ribed on Exhibit A attached hereto On Farm Cultural Fling, Name County Debtor Roskius in (Cannot be filed wises County is named.)	•		- 1
(By) Standard Earth Approved by N.C. Sec of Mark	General Motors Bm Global Group Pens (8y) Signal to of Becures Party Permissa (1) Taister is suggest to Security	ion Trust	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Rovmed 11-90 (1) Filing Officer Copy - Numerical Gordon S. Bonoven	Constetal signous in a " Detror Constitution Pennys 21 For Constitution Pennys Professor Victority - consent 22 Jennys Signous Sign	ı "p "n.c. \$tələ 35-9-402-3:	UCG-1	

EXHIBIT A TO UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT

Dehtor

Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chienge, 1L 60638

Secured Party

General Motors Employees Clobal Group Pension Trust e/o Magten Asset Whangement Corp 35 East 21" Street New York, NY 10010

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

Debtor hereby pledges and grants to the General Motors Employees Global Group Pension Truffe is a continuing general lieu upon and security interest in all of Debtor's property teollectively, the "Collateral") as follows (terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such tental in the Financing Agreement):

- (a) present and hereafter acquired inventory;
- (b) present and hereafter acquired Equipment;
- (e) present and future Accounts;
- (d) present and future Documents of Title:
- (e) present and future General Intamphles;
- (f) present and future Investment Property; and
- (g) present and future Other Collateral.

The foregoing shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

All now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of all; accounts, interests in goods represented by accounts, returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods with respect thereto and rights as an impand vendor; contract rights; chantel paper, investment paperty; general manigibles (including, but not limited to, tax and daty refunds, repistered and unreassered patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, trade names, applications for the foregoing, trade secrets, goodwill, processes, drawings, blueprids, customer lists, herness, whether as heensor or hierases, choices in action and other claims, and existing and future leasehold interests in equipment and fixtures; documents; instruments; letters of credit, banker's acceptances or guaranties; cash momes, deposits, securities, bank accounts, deposit accounts, credit and other property now or hereafter held in any capacity by Secured Party, or at any other depository or other instrument; agreements or property securing or relating to any of the items referred to above;

All now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of goods, including, but not limited to:

All inventory, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description, including all raw materials, work-in-process, fluished goods, and materials to be used or consumed in Debtor's business; and all names or marks affixed thereto or to be affixed thereto for purposes of selling same by the seller, manufacturer, lessor or licensor thereol;

All equipment and fixtures, wherever located, whether now named or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, equipment, motor vehicles, familiare and fixtures, and any and all additions, substitution, replacements (including spare parts), and accessions thereof and thereto;

All consumer goods, farm products, crops, timber, minerals or the like (including oil and gas), wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description;

All present and future books and records relating to any of the above including, without limitation, all computer programs, printed output and computer readable data in the possession or control of the Debtor, any computer service bureau or other third party; and

All products and proceeds of the foregoing in whatever form and wherever located, including, without limitation, all insurance proceeds and all claims against third parties for loss or destruction of or damage to any of the foregoing.



Secretary

North Carolina

Elaine F. Marshall DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

PO Box 29822 Raleigh, NC 27626-0622 (919)807-2000

Business Services

eUCC Home

Administrative Rules

^eFees

Frequently Asked Questions

●UCC Revised Article 9

UCC Research

Set up an Online Account

eFiling (electronic Filing)

Tax Liens

Secretary of State Home

OUCC Newsletter

GUCC Forms

Online Services

Online

Filing Chain for a Debtor

Filing Type: UCC

File Number

Filing Date Documents

Lapse Date

2 19990058972 06/17/1999 Initial

06/17/2

Record Type Name and Address

Secured Party NAVY EXCHANGE SERVICE COMMAND RETIREMENT TRUST C/O MAGTEN ASS

MANAGEMENT CORP

35 EAST 21ST STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10

Debtor

VISKASE SALES CORPORATION

6855 WEST 65TH STREET, CHICAGO, IL 6

20000094007 09/18/2000 Termination Secured Party

Notice: Information presented on this Web site is collected, maintained, and provided for t the reader. While every effort is made to keep such information accurate and up-to-date, I State does not certify the authenticity of information herein that originates from third part of State shall under no circumstances be liable for any actions taken or omissions made from information contained herein from whatever source or any other consequences from any s

For questions or comments about the North Carolina Secretary of State's web site, please send e-mail to Webmast

For questions or comments concerning the UCC section, please send e-mail to UCC Administrator

7/26/2002

ATTACHMENT TO UCC TERMINATION STATEMENT

NAVY EXCHANGE SERVICE COMMAND RETIREMENT TRUST

By: MAGTEN ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP.

Rv.

Robert Capozzi Managing Director

20000094007

00 SEP 19 FN 2: 30

Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street c/o Magten Asset Managemen Chicago, IL 60638 Corp. 35 East 21st Street New York, NY 10010	nt	1999
(3) (a) Collateral a or includes hittires. (4) Alaignab(s) of Sectioned Party, Europa(s): (b) Timber, Minerals or Accounts Subject (c) S 25-\$103(5) are covered (c) Crops Are Growing Or To Se Grown 'On Real Property Described in Section (5). If safer blook, 3(s) or block, 3(b) species describe real estate, including record unsures; or section (5). (5) The Funnicary Statement Covers the Following types [or sents] of property. All property of Debtox as described on Exhibit A attached	for Filing Officer	005897

Products of the Collaboral Are Also Covered.	* On Farm Collatoral Filing, Name County Debtor Resides to (Cannot be Filed unless County is named.)	<u> </u>
(5) Ngradues: Deblor(s) Viskase Sales Corporation	Navy Exchange Service Secure (Aug.) (Command Retirement Trust	A STATE IS THE STATE OF THE STA
(By) Standard Earth Approved by N.C. Sec. of State	Signature of Secured Part, Performed in Lieu of Destore Segnature 1. Constrains subject to Security Interest in Another Junior on and IXI	
Revised 11-90 (1) Filing Officer Copy - Numerical POTOVAD 307. 3916805	Obtaining Breught Into The State Detrors Least on Charges To The State (2. For Charles August See, 33 5.56-4.50 2). British by USD Control Least Fig. 10 7-51	13. 13. 100-1

EXHIBIT A TO UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT

Debtor

Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, IL 60638

Secured Party

Navy Exchange Service Command Retirement Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp 35 East 21" Street New York, NY 100H)

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

Debtor hereby pledges and grants to the Navy Exchange Service Command Retirement Trust, and continuing general lien upon and security interest in all of Debtor's property (collectively, the "Collateral") as follows (terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Financing Agreement):

- (a) present and hereafter acquired Inventory;
- (b) present and hereafter acquired Equipment;
- (c) present and future Accounts:
- (d) present and future Documents of Title;
- (e) present and future General Intangibles:
- (f) present and future Investment Property; and
- (g) present and future Other Collateral.

The foregoing shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

All now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of all; accounts, interests in goods represented by accounts, returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods with respect thereto and rights as an unpaid ventor; contract rights; chattel paper; investment property; general intangibles (including, but not limited to, tax and duty refunds, registered and unregistered patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, trade names, applications for the foregoing, trade secrets, goodwilt, processes, drawings, blueprints, customer lists, licenses, whether as licensor or licensee, choses in action and other claims, and existing and future leasehold interests in equipment and futures; documents; instruments; tetters of credit, banker's acceptances or guaranties; cash monies, deposits, securities, bank accounts, deposit accounts, credit and other property now or hereafter held in any capacity by Secural Party, or at any other depository or other institution; agreements or property securing or relating to any of the items referred to above:

All now owned and hereafter nequired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of goods, including, but not limited to:

All inventory, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description, including all raw materials, work-in-process, finished goods, and materials to be used or consumed in Debter's business; and all names or marks affixed thereto or to be affixed thereto for purposes of selling same by the seller, manufacturer, lessor or licensor thereof;

All equipment and fixtures, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, equipment, motor vehicles, furniture and fixtures, and any and all additions, substitution, replacements (including spure parts), and accessions thereof and thereto:

All consumer goods, farm products, crops, timber, minerals or the like (including oil and gas), wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description;

All present and future books and records relating to any of the above including, without limitation, all computer programs, printed output and computer readable data in the possession or control of the Debtor, any computer service bureau or other third party; and

All products and proceeds of the foregoing in whatever form and wherever located, including, without limitation, all insurance proceeds and all claims against third parties for loss or destruction of or damage to any of the foregoing.



Elaine F. Marshall Secretary

North Carolina

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

PO Box 29622 Rateigh, NC 27626-0622 (919)807-2000

Business Services

OUCC Home

Administrative Rules

Fees

Frequently Asked Questions

QUCC Revised Article 9

OUCC Research

Set up an Online Account

eFiling (electronic Filing)

Tax Liens

Secretary of State Home

UCC Newsletter

***UCC Forms**

Online Services

SUCC Online

Filing Chain for a Debtor

Filing Type: UCC

File Number Filing Date Documents Lapse Date

19990058973 06/17/1999 Initial

06/17/2

Record Type Name and Address

Secured Party RAYTHEON CO MASTER PENSION TRU

MAGTEN ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP 35 EAST 21ST STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10

Debtor

VISKASE SALES CORPORATION

6855 WEST 65TH STREET, CHICAGO, IL 6

20000094008 09/18/2000 Termination Secured Party

Notice: Information presented on this Web site is collected, maintained, and provided for t the reader. While every effort is made to keep such information accurate and up-to-date, i State does not certify the authenticity of information herein that originates from third part of State shall under no circumstances be liable for any actions taken or omissions made fro Information contained herein from whatever source or any other consequences from any s

For questions or comments about the North Carolina Secretary of State's web site, please send e-mail to Webmasi

For questions or comments concerning the UCC section, please send e-mail to UCC Administrator

This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer the Uniform Commercial Code:	for filing pursuant to	No. of Additional Sheets Presented:		20	
1. Debtor(s) (Lan Nama First) and Address(es):	2. Secured Party(ies)	Name(s) And Address(es	:	0	
Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, Illinois 60638 3. (a) This statement refers to original Financing States Fleet with SDS_NC (b) If the original filled. (c) If the original filled was a fixture filling or cover mark this block []	c/o Magten Asse 35 East 21st Si New York NY 10 Men Bearing File No. Date Filed usly been 6/11/99st	199930973 the Filing No. of the let	Por Filing	80046000	
4. Continuation. The original financing statement bet 5. Cl Assignment. The secured party's rights under the the assignee whose name and acts financing statement bearing file number GS. 125-9-4. 7. Cl Release. Secured party releases the collaiers a season other than the secured party releases the collaiers a season other than the secured party releases.	r financing statement bearing ress appear in liam 9, mber ahown above is amende al described in item 9 from the scuriny interest under the final rity of record must include or it	file number shown above to it to as set forth in item 9. Signa in financing statement bearing roing statment bearing file no to accompanied by the assign	he properly described in Nem 9 has stures are required of both debtor a the number shown above. Inter shown above. (A fermination whent or a statement by the security	at been started bar and secrited bar and secrited bar	rty ned by
the has easinged interest to the sign	IN CHARGE BULL MANCH STARTED	[L.]	2.4	D SE	
;			44.14	STATE OF THE STATE	
			D.	D.T O	
			Φ.	HSEVEN 21 Rd	
10, Signatures:		Raytheon Co. M	aster Pension Fund	30 ALL	
By Debbor(s) (necessary only if item 6 is explicable	a)	By Koxes	Secured Pertyller)	·	<u> </u>
: (1) FLING OFFICER COPY NUMERICAL	" FINANCING STATE	MENT CHANGE	Standard Form Approved by N. C. Sec. of State		CC-3

This FINANCING STATEMENT IS presented to a mining to the Uniform Commercial Code.	Officer for filling pursuant. No aladdone likeais Presented 2	15,00	
(1) Labors (Cest Name Pirs) and Address (e3): (Please type) Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, IL 60638	(2) Securation (Name (1) and Address (4)) Raytheon Co. Master Pension Trust C/o Magten Asset Management Corp. 35 East 21st Street New York, NY 10010		1999005
(3) (5) Collateral is of unakides follures. (b) = (Timber, Kinerals or Accounts Subject to G.S. 25-5-103(5) are covered (c) — Crops Are Growing Or To its Grown 'Ch Real Property Described in Section (5). It exists book 3(5) or back 3(5) applies desembe real estate including record eventiles in section (5).	(4) Assignoc(s) of Secural Perty, Address(es).	For Filing Officer	8973
	Connot be filed unses County Deblor Resides in		51 18 201 11 11
(b) Sgraudet Debons) Viskase Sales Corporation	Raytheon Co. Mast Trust	er Pension Secu	CONTROL OF ALEXANDERS
(By) Standard Form Approved by N C Sec of State	(By) Signature of Secured Party Permitted (*) Consider the Success to Secure	y interest in Another Jurisdictions:	
Revised 11-90 (1) Fring Officer Copy - Numerical	Schalers, a Brought nia Sectors Cotalion Francis 3, for Therna Cultures are 0 d Philippe, USB Jentey ty Empadi	93 Tq. Tr. 3 63246 25.4-412 ,21	uge-1

Debtar

Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, IL 60638 Secured Party

Raytheon Co. Master Pension Trust c/o Magten Asset Management Corp 35 East 21" Street New York, NY 10010

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

Debtor hereby pledges and grants to the Raytheon Co. Master Pension Trust, a continuing general lien upon and security interest in all of Debtor's property (collectively, the "Collateral") as follows (terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Financing Agreement).

- (a) present and hereafter acquired inventory:
- (b) present and hereafter acquired Equipment:
- (c) present and future Accounts:
- (d) present and future Documents of Title:
- (e) present and future General Intangibles:
- (f) present and future Investment Property; and
- (g) present and future Other Collateral.

The foregoing shall include, but not be brinted to, the following:

All now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of all: accounts, interests in goods represented by accounts, returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods with respect thereto and rights as an unpaid vendor; contract rights; chantel paper; investment property; general manighbies (including, but not himsted to, tax and duty refunds, registered and unregistered patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, trade names, applications for the foregoing, trade scients, goodwill, processes, drawings, blueprints, customer lists, heeness, whether as heensor or heensee, chases in action and other claims, and existing and fluture lensehold interests in equipment and flutures); documents; instruments; letters of credit, banker's acceptances or guaranties; eash momes, deposits, securities, bank necounts, deposit accounts, credit and other property now or hereafter held in any capacity by Secured Party, or at any other depository or other instrument; agreements or property securing or relating to any of the items referred to above;

All now owned and hereafter sequired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of goods, including, but not hunted to:

All inventory, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description, including all raw materials, work-in-process, finished goods, and materials to be used or consumed in Debtor's business; and all names or marks affixed thereto or to be affixed thereto for purposes of selling same by the seller, manufacturer, lessor or licensor thereaf;

All equipment and fixtures, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, equipment, motor vehicles, furniture and fixtures, and any and all additions, substitution, replacements (including spare parts), and accessions thereof and thereto;

All consumer goods, firm products, crops, timber, minerals or the like (including oil and gas), wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description;

All present and future books and records relating to any of the above including, without limitation, all computer programs, printed output and computer readable data in the possession or control of the Debtor, any computer service bureau or other third party; and

All products and proceeds of the foregoing in whatever form and wherever located, including, without limitation, all insurance proceeds and all claims against third parties for loss or destruction of or damage to any of the foregoing.

This STATEMENT is presented to a filling officer the Uniform Commercial Code:	for filing pursuant to No. of Additional Sheets Presented:		N
1. Debtor(s) (Lest Name First) and Address(es):	2. Secured Party(ies) Name(s) And Address	(m):	<u> </u>
Viskase Sales Corporation	First Data Corporation Maste	er	0
6855 West 65th Street	Retirement Trust		0
Chicago, IL 60638	c/o Hagten Asset Management	Corp.	<u>a</u>
	35 East 21st St. 5th Floor,	NY NY 10010	W
3. (a) This statement refers to original Financing State Filed with NO SUS (b) If the original Financing Statement has previo continuation filled.	usly been continued list the Filing No. of the) Filing	0
(c) If the original filing was a lixture filing or cover mark this block (ried timber or accounts subject to G.S. 25-9-103,	Officer	₩
6. C) Amendment. Financing statement bearing file nuper G.S. #25-9-4. 7. C) Release. Secured party releases the college. 8. At Termination. Secured Party no knowledges as the college.	mber shown above is amended as set forth in item 9. S all described in item 9 from the financing statement beau ecurity interest under the financing statement bearing file thy of record must include or be accompanied by the as	ignatures are required of both debtor and se ring the number shown above. In number shown above. (A termination state signment or a statement by the secured par UN (T)	cured party ment signed by
9,	Vinet Da	NORTH CARRY OF THE	EP 19 PX
10. Signatures:	Trust	La Componenzioni materialia	()
By	By see atta	ched	
Debion(s) (nancessary only if them 6 is applicable		Secured Party(les)	
; (1) FLING OFFICER COPY MUNERICAL	FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE	Standard Form Approved by N. C. Sec, of State	UCC-3

ATTACHMENT TO UCC TERMINATION STATEMENT

FIRST DATA CORPORATION MASTER RETIREMENT TRUST

By: MAGTEN ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP.

3y: ____

Robert Capezzi
Managing Director

20000094000

OOSEP 19 PH 2: 30
ELANE F MASSIMLE
SUCCESSION STATE

			,	
This STATEMENT is presented to a filing office the Uniform Commercial Code:	r for filing pursuant	No. of Additional Sheets Presented:		
1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and Address(es):	2. Secured Party(is	S) Name(s) And Address(es):	FOR REGISTRATION JUL	DITH A GIBSON
Viskase Sales Corporation	First Data Cox	poration Master	REGISTER OF MECKLENBURG COL	DEEDS
6855 West 65th BTreet			2000 OCT 06 11 283739 TE	1:38 RM
Chicago, IL KK 60638		st c/o Magten Asset	INSTRUMENT # 15	9906000
	35 East 21st S	St, New York, NY 1001	.	
3. (a) This statement receiving original Financing East Filed with the receiving Filed with the original Financing Statement has previously fitted; (c) if the original filing was a fixture filing or coverage that the receiving receiving the	onsily poets continued i	ist the righty 140. Of the last	For Filing Americans Co. Officer	
 5. Assignment. The secured party's rights under the assignee whose name and additions. 6. Amendment. Financing statement bearing file in 	he financing statement bear dress appear in Item 9.' umber shown above is ame	r and secured party, bearing the numbering file number shown above to the properties as set forth in Item 9. Signatures a	perty described in item 9 have are required of both debtor an	d secured party
per G.S. #25-9-4.	AND THE SECTION ASSESSMENT OF A	Charles to Control Break Control Con-	医细胞性乳腺 医克克斯氏管 经收益的	
7. PRelease. Secured party releases the collate Secured Party no longer claims a	ral described in item 9 from	the financing statement bearing the numbers	mber snown above. hown above (A termination s	latement signed by
a person other than the secured n	arty of record must include.	or be accompanied by the assignment of	or a statement by the secured	party of record that
		ment.) 115 274 3 4 387 943 3		
9. The later was deep the control of the control	The Control of the Control	n should be a second to		
. In the second of the second			A contract (mester)	•
THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF	Charles Bridge Stranger	erbaya setikin birda yen	and he bear is the	
		والمراوات والمستهول	rapport blackly ald	
	\	i de la companya de		
		٠,	·	
10. Signatures:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			- Vine.
(t)	· , I	irst Data Corporatio	n Master REtire	ment Trust
Ву		By see attache	đ	
Debtor(s) (necessary only if item 6 is applicat			Secured Party(les) dard Form Approved by N. C. Sec. of State	
(3) FILING OFFICER COPY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				000.3

his FINANCING STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for filing pursuan	it to the Uniform Commercial Code. Maturity date (if any):
RETURN ACPY TO: (Name and Mailing Address)	
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP ATTENTION: AMBER TRITABAUGH 2200 WELLS FARGO CENTER 90 SOUTH 7TH STREET MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402	STATE OF TENNESSEE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE - STATEMENTS OF CONTINUATION, PARTIAL RELEASE, ASSIGNMENT, ETC. FORM UCC-3 TENN. (REV. 1/97)
Debtor (Last Name, First, Middle-if an Individual) and Address	SSN or Employer I.D. No.
Viskase Corporation 6855 West 65th Street, Chicago, IL 60638	
2. Secured Party and Address First Data Corporation Master REtirement Trust 35 East 21st Street, New York, NY 10010	RTY INFORMATION SSN or Employer I.D. No.
3. Assignee of Secured Party (if any) and Address	SSN or Employer I.D. No.
ORIGINAL FINA	ANCING STATEMENT
4. File Number of Original Financing Statement County in which filed Trust Book 466 Page 597 Recorder of Deeds,	Date of Original Filing Loudon County, TN 6/24/99
Type of Action (Check only one) Continuation - The original Financing Statement between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing the file number shown	Amendment - Financing Statement bearing the file number shown above is amended as set forth below in item 6. (Fee \$10.00)
above, is still effective. (Fee \$10.00) Assignment - The Secured Party's rights under the Financing Statement bearing the file number shown above have been assigned to the assignee whose name and address appears in item 3 above. (Fee \$10.00)	Termination - Secured Party no longer claims a security interest under the Financing Statement bearing the file number shown above. (Fee \$10.00)
Partial Release - Secured Party releases the collateral described in item 6 below from the Financing Statement bearing the file number shown above. (Fee \$10.00)	Other
6. Description (Required for Partial Release, Assignment or Other)	
	Debtor) First Data Corporation Master Retirement True
(Signature of Debtor, if required)	see attached
Dated:, 19	By: Signature(s) of Secured Party(les)
(1) FILING OFFICER COPY—ALPHABETICAL THE SPACE BELOW THIS LINE IS RESERVED FOR USE (OF FILING OFFICER (DATE, TIME, NUMBER AND FILING OFFICE
	A. M., of the <u>18</u> day of <u>Sept 2000</u> office in <u>Trust</u> book no. <u>502</u> page 197

197



Secretary

North Carolina

Elaine F. Marshall DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

PO Box 29622 Raleigh, NC 27626-0622 (919)807-2000

Business Services

- **GUCC Home**
- Administrative Rules
- Fees
- Frequently Asked Questions
- **OUCC** Revised Article 9
- ***UCC Research**
- Set up an Online Account
- eFiling (electronic Filing)
- Tax Liens
- Secretary of State Home
- UCC Newsletter
- **QUCC** Forms

Online Services

UCC Online

Filing Chain for a Debtor

Filing Type: UCC

File Number

Filing Date Documents

Lapse Date

19990058511 06/16/1999 Initial

06/16/;

Record Type Name and Address

Secured Party D P KELLY & ASSOCIATES L P

701 HARGER ROAD SUITE 190, OAK BROC

60521

Debtor

VISKASE SALES CORPORATION

6855 WEST 65TH STREET, CHICAGO, IL 6

20000094004 09/18/2000 Termination Secured Party

Notice: Information presented on this Web site is collected, maintained, and provided for t the reader. While every effort is made to keep such information accurate and up-to-date, I State does not certify the authenticity of information herein that originates from third part of State shall under no circumstances be liable for any actions taken or omissions made for information contained herein from whatever source or any other consequences from any s

For questions or comments about the North Carolina Secretary of State's web site, please send e-mail to Webmast

For questions or comments concerning the UCC section, please send e-mail to UCC Administrator

7/26/2002

This STATEMENT is presented to a filling officer the Uniform Commercial Code:	for filing pursuant to No. of Additional, Sheets Presented:	The second secon
1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and Address(es):	2. Secured Party(ies) Name(s) And Address(es):	
Viskase Sales Corporation	D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.	FOR REGISTRATION JUDITH A. GIBSON
6855 West 65th Street	701 Harger Road, Suite 190	REGISTER OF DEEDS MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NC 2000 OCT 06 04:12 PM
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60638	OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS 60521	
	the first of the second of the second	INSTRUMENT # 19905984
 (a) This statement refers to original Financing Statement Filed with BC—BECKI enburg County of the original Financing Statement has previous continuation filled. (c) If the original filing was a fixture filing or covere mark this block. 	ent bearing File, No. 199905984 Date Filed 6/16/99 Sty been continued list the Filing No. of the last of timber or accounts subject to G.S. 25-9-103, (5)	For Filling American State of Co.
4. Continuation. The original financing statement betw	een the foregoing debtor and secured party, bearing the number	shown above is still effective
The secured party's rights under the	financing statement bearing file number shown above to the pro- ss appear in item 9.	and the combant in Item O have been engineed to
O. White I controlled III. Pinancing statement bearing file numi	ber shown above is amended as set forth in item 9. Signatures a	re required of both debtor and secured narry
7. ' Release. Secured party releases the collateral	described in item 9 from the financing statement bearing the nur	nder snown above.
O. 44 I OF ITTINATION. Secured Party no longer claims a sec	runty interest under the financing statment bearing file number si y of record must include or be accompanied by the assignment o	nown shows. (A termination eleternant classed by
11 THE FIRST ASSURED INTO CALL OF SIGNED	of the termination statement.)	"经复设金,我们要的各位的复数企业的人员工。" 化自己工程
9. But his harmonic with the state year.	the officer of the more special entropic for	ero alico Migacikovo 💛 🗀 🔀
•		be the demonstration of the second
The state of the s	en en 1900 de la terra de la companió de la compani	Car and marker Reported 1885 of the S
		าเลยานาร ซึ่งเซ็นรู (เช่นที่)
•		The same same and the same and
10. Signatures:		
10. Signatures:	D.P. Kelly & Assoc	riates, L.P.
By	,	riates, L.P.
, Nichary Book S. T. Trans.	By See attached	Secured Party(iss)
By	By See attached Stand	

This STATEMENT is presented to a filling officer the Uniform Commercial Code:	for filing pursuant to No. of Additional Sheets Presented:	N
1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and Address(es):	2. Secured Party(les) Name(s) And Address(es):	
Viskase Sales Corporation	D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.	Ö
6855 West 65th Street	701 Harger Road, Suite 190	0
CHICAGO, ILLIMOIS 60638	OAK BROOK, ILLINOIS 60521	600
3, (a) This statement refers to original Financing State Filed with Costs (b) If the original Financing Statement has praylo continuation filled, (c) If the original filling was a fixture filling or cove mark this block	ment bearing File No. 19990058511 Oute Filed 6/16/99 usly been continued list the Filing No. of the last red timber or accounts subject to G.S. 25-9-103, (5)	For Filling Officer
6. Cl Amendment, Finencing statement bearing life rule per G.S. #25-9-4. 7. Cl Release, Secured party releases the cotalent 8. El Termination. Secured Party no longer claims a secured Party no longer claims and additional party no longer claims and	e Energing statement bearing file number shown above to the printers appear in item 9. The appear in item 9. The above is amended as set forth in item 9. Signatures all described in item 9 from the Enancing statement bearing the number of record must include on be accompanied by the assignment by of record must include on be accompanied by the assignment.	openly described in item 9 have been assigned to are required of both debtor and secured party umber shown above. shown above. (A termination statement signed by or a statement by the secured party of record that corpy
9,		SEP 19 PHE ECRETARY OF NURTH CANGE
10. Signatures:	***************************************	7.1
	D.P. Kelly & Asset	ciates, L.P.
Ву	By See attached	1111
Deblor(s) (nacessary only 11 lient 6 is applicable	9)	Secured Party(les)
(1) FILING OFFICER COPY HUMERICAL	FINANCING STATEMENT CHANGE	ndard Form Approved by N. C. Sec. of State UCC-3

ATTACHMENT TO UCC TERMINATION STATEMENT

D.P. KELLY & ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

C&G Management Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation, its general

partner

Stephen M. Schuster Vice President

00 SEP 19 Fili2: 30

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE	AROLINA - FINANCING STATEMENT	ucc-1
This Financing Statement is presented to a Hiling Officer for filling pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code. (1) Debtor(s) (Lest Name Hills and Address(es)): (2) Secured Partyling Please Type) Viskase Sales Corporation (6855 West 65th Street (645)) CHICAGO, IL 60638	No. of Addisonal Sheets Presented: 2 15.00 es) (Namo(s) And Address(es): Associates, L.P. and Suite 190	9990058511
(3) (a) Contateral is or includes fixtures. (b) Timber, Minerals or Accounts Subject to G.S. 25.9-103(5) are covered (c) II Crops Are Growing Or To Be Grown * On Real Property Described in Section (5). If either block 3(a) or block 3(b) applies describe real estate, including record owner(s) in section (5). (5) This Financing Statement Covers the Following types for iter See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part **On Farm Collateral** **On Farm Collateral** **On Farm Collateral** **Products of the Collateral Are Also Covered. (Cannot be Filed un	Fling, Name County Debtor Resides in	99 JULI 100 PER PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA
(6) Signatures: Debtor(s) Viskase Sales Corporation (By) Standard Form Approved by N. Corporal State Conovan Revised 11-90 (1) Filing Officer Copy- Numerical	(By) Signature of Secured Party Permitted in Lieu of De Signature of Secured Party Permitted in Lieu of De Signature of Secured Party Permitted in Lieu of De Signature of Secured Party Permitted in Lieu of De Colleteral is Brought into This State Debtor's Location Changed To This State (2) For Other Situations See: G.S. 25-9-402 (2)	btor's Signature: other Jurisdiction
		•

EXHIBIT A TO UCC-1 FINANCING STATEMENT

9990058

Debtor

Viskase Sales Corporation 6855 West 65th Street Chicago, IL 60638

Secured Party

D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P. 701 Harger Road Suite 190 Oak Brook, 1L 60521

FILED 99 JULI 15

COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

Debtor hereby pledges and grants to the D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P., a continuing general lien upon and security interest in all of Debtor's property (collectively, the "Collateral") as follows (terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Financing Agreement):

- (a) present and hereafter acquired Inventory;
- (b) present and hereafter acquired Equipment;
- (c) present and future Accounts;
- (d) present and future Documents of Title;
- (e) present and future General Intangibles;
- (f) present and future Investment Property; and
- (g) present and future Other Collateral.

The foregoing shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

All now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of all; accounts, interests in goods represented by accounts, returned, reclaimed or repossessed goods with respect thereto and rights as an unpaid vendor; contract rights; chattel paper, investment property; general intangibles (including, but not limited to, tax and duty refunds, registered and registered patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, trade names, applications for the foregoing, trade secrets, goodwill, processes, drawings, blueprints, customer lists, licenses, whether as licensor or licensee, choses in action and any other claims, existing and future leasehold interests in equipment and fixtures); documents; instruments, letters of credit, banker's acceptances or guaranties; cash monies, deposits, securities, bank accounts, deposit accounts, credit and other property now or

258349

hereafter held in any capacity by Secured Party, or at any other depository or other institution; agreements or property securing or relating to any of the items referred to above.

All now owned and hereafter acquired right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and in respect of goods, including, but not limited to:

All inventory, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description, including all raw materials, work-in-process, finished goods, and materials to be used or consumed in Debtor's business; and names or marks affixed thereto or to be affixed thereto for purposes of selling same by the seller, manufacturer, lessor or licensor thereof:

All equipment and fixtures, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all machinery, equipment, motor vehicles, furniture, fixtures, and any and all additions, substitutions, replacements (including spare parts), and accessions thereof and thereto;

All consumer goods, farm products, crops, timber, minerals or the like (including oil and gas), wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, of whatever kind, nature or description;

All present and future books and records relating to any of the above including, without limitation, all computer programs, printed output and computer readable data in the possession or control of the Debtor, any computer service bureau or other third party; and

All products and proceeds of the foregoing in whatever form and wherever located, including, without limitation, all insurance proceeds and all claims against third parties for loss or destruction of or damage to any of the foregoing.

PATENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor") did, in 1999, execute and deliver to D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P. ("Assignee") a certain Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 010226, Frame 0287 with respect to certain United States Patents as set forth on the schedule attached hereto and thereto (collectively the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation is succeeded in interest by Viskase Companies, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided a collateral security interest in the Intellectual Property for certain loans made by Assignee to Assignor and such loans have been fully paid and satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate its security interest and, without representation or warranty, hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Viskase Companies, Inc. its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with that part of the goodwill of its business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property, and does hereby further cancel and terminate the Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and effect, and further states that Assignee has no further or continuing right, title or interest in or to any of the Intellectual Property.

. . 44

SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this January 🔾	, 2014.
	Lelly & Associates, L.P. Linchelly K. Dietellinger Name: Kimberly K. Duttlinger Title: Associate General Countil
STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF DUPAGE)	
This instrument was acknowledged before n	ne on January <u>2-1</u> , 2014, by
KIMBERLY K. DUTTLINGER, an Ass	OCIAL General Counter D.P. Kelly & Associates
CFFICIAL SEAL LUCY A KOCERKA (Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTARY	Saffe
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/29/17	e an an and a

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor") did, in 1999, execute and deliver to D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P. ("Assignee") a certain Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 001919, Frame 0092 with respect to certain United States Trademarks as set forth on the schedule attached hereto and thereto (collectively the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Viskase Corporation is succeeded in interest by Viskase Companies, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided a collateral security interest in the Intellectual Property for certain loans made by Assignee to Assignor and such loans have been fully paid and satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee does hereby terminate its security interest and, without representation or warranty, hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Viskase Companies, Inc. its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with that part of the goodwill of its business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property, and does hereby further cancel and terminate the Agreement, declare the same null and void, of no further force and effect, and further states that Assignee has no further or continuing right, title or interest in or to any of the Intellectual Property.

SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this January 215, 2014.

S	SIGNED and EFFECTIVE this Januar	ry <u>A[11]</u> , 2014.
		D. P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.
	1	By: <u>Kinheliy K. Duttliyer</u> Name: Kimberly K. Duttlinger Title: Associate General (tunte)
STATE	OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNT	TY OF DUPAGE)	
	This instrument was acknowledged be	efore me on January 21 , 2014, by
KIMB	BERLY K. SUTTLINGER	an Associate General of D.P. Kelly & Associates,
L.P., on	n behalf of said limited partnership for	the uses and purposes set forth herein.
(Seal)	OFFICIAL SEAL LUCY A KOCERKA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:12/29/17	Notary Rublid

Schedule B to Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses

between

Viskase Corporation and D.P. Kelly & Associates, L.P.

Item	US Reg.	Nature of Goods	Registration No.	Registration
No.	Trademark			Date
1.	E-Z LOAD	Food casings	1,775,218	6/8/93
2.	E-Z PEEL	Cellulose food casings	1,671,120	1/7/92
3.	E-Z SMOKE	Liquid smoke fibrous food	1,243,660	6/28/83
		casings		
4.	E-Z SMOKE	Liquid smoke impregnated	1,308,994	12/11/84
		cellulosic food casings		
5.	NOJAX	Cellulosic sausage casings	417,447	10/30/45
6.	REELKASE	Fibrous reinforced cellulosic	1,827,478	3/22/94
		food casings		
7.	REELSMOKE	Fibrous reinforced cellulosic	1,827,479	3/22/94
		food casings		
8.	SENTINEL	Cellulose food casings	1,653,667	8/13/91
9.	SEPRA-CEL	Cellulosic film used as	1,946,715	1/9/96
1		battery separators		
10.	SHIRMATIC	Food casings made of	1,086,943	3/7/78
		cellulose fibers		
11.	VISKASE	Plastic bags for food	1,444,069	6/23/87
12.	VISKASE and	Plastic bags for foods,	1,444,068	6/23/87
	design	fibrous food casings,		
		cellulose food casings		
13.	VISLON	Food casings made of nylon	2,209,002	12/8/98
14.	VISFLEX	Plastic food casings	2,610,085	8/20/2002

SCHEDULE A To Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses

No.	Patent	Application	Issue Date	Title
	Number	Number		
1.	6183826	07898373	02/06/2001	Colored Cellulosic Casing with Clear Corridor
2.	5698279	07949228	12/16/1997	Heat Shrinkable Nylon Food Casing Having A Functionalized Ethylenic
				Polymer Core Layer
33	6045848	07993551	04/04/2000	Process for Making Sausages Using Casing Having Adjacent Optically
				Different portions
4	5955126	08124063	09/21/1999	Self-Coloring Food Casing
5.	5391108	08219564	02/21/1995	Method and Apparatus for Packaging of Shirred Food Casings and
				Resulting Article
6.	5603884	08342287	02/18/1997	Reinforced Cellulosic Film
7.	5658524	08434709	1661/61/80	Cellulose Article Manufacturing Method
8	5658525	08511267	1661/61/80	Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method
6	5744251	08632051	04/28/1998	Cellulosic Composition and Article
10.	5747125	08684347	05/05/1998	Fibrous Composite Cellulosic film and Method
-	5919534	08757885	04/109/1099	Perforated Food Casings and Method
12.	5766540	08827130	8661/91/90	Cellulose Food Casing Manufacturing Method
13.	5759478	08827152	06/02/1998	Mandrel Structure for Use in Manufacture of Cellulose Food Casing
14.	6083581	08968939	07/04/2000	Cellulase Resistant Cellulose Casing and Process
15.	5942354	08982926	08/24/1999	Reduced Curl Battery Separator and Method
16.	6096258	09009505	08/01/2000	Method and Apparatus for Forming a Cellulose Article Including Solvent
				Recovery Means
17.	5962053	09024654	10/05/1999	Edible Film and Method
18.	6200510	09169990	03/13/2001	Method for the Contact Printing of Cellulose Food Casings
19.	6143344	09255006	11/07/2000	Bixin Colorant Compositions

EXHIBIT C

U.S. LICENSES

Cross License Agreement, dated September 23, 1994, by and between Courtaulds Fibres (Holdings) Limited and Viskase Corporation.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005221 FRAME: 0615

RECORDED: 02/21/2014